From: Greg Hickman

To: Josh Hercus

Cc: Robert Pigou; Dean Schmidt; Cam Robertson; s 9(2)(a); Terence Curran; Murray Beatson
Subject: Re:s 9(2)(b)(ii) [IN-CC  ENCE: RELEASE-EXTERNAL]

Date: Tuesday, 10 September 2024 4:06:40 pm

Attachments: Logo small.png

Hi Josh

Sorry about the slow reply - I’m travelling in Indonesia right now.

s 9(2)(b)(ii)

Please email questions anytime and we’ll prioritise
responding.

Thanks,

GREG HICKMAN
+64s 9(2)(a)

PURE
TUROA

pureturoa.nz / Ohakune / New Zealand

On 10/09/2024, at 10:08 AM, Josh Hercus <.@..>
wrote:

Hi Greg and co,
We've now had a chance to receive advice on the current situation and update
Robert s 9(2)(b)(ii)

Let us know what you think and if you have any questions. Happy to discuss over
the phone if required.

Thanks,

Josh



Josh Hercus

PRINCIPAL ADVISOR TO ROBERT PIGOU, DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE and

HEAD OF KANOA - REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & INVESTMENT UNIT
YOO XXX @ xxxx . xx__ | Mobile: +64 S 9(2)(a)

15 Stout Street, Wellington 6011, PO Box 1473, Wellington 6140
<image002.jpg>

From: Greg Hickman <xxxX(@XXXXXXXXX.XX_>
Sent: Friday, September 6, 2024 2:46 PM
To: Josh Hercus <xxxX.XXXXXX @ XXXX. XXXX.XX_ >
Cc: Robert Pigou <xxXXXX.XXXXX(@XXXX.XXXX.XX__>; Dean Schmidt
<XXXX @ XXXXXXXXX.XX__>; Cam Robertson <xxx@xxxxxxxxx.xx_>; S 9(2)(a)

; Terence Curran <xxxxX.XXXXXX(@ XXXX. XXXX.XX__>;
Murray Beatson <y XXXXXXX @ XXXXXXXX.XX >
Subject: Re: S 9(2)(b)(ii) [IN-CO ENCE: RELEASE-EXTERNAL]
Hi Josh
Thanks for the update and your time on this. Look forward to helping with your
guestions next week.
Not looking like any snow here for the weekend but we’re pushing on and there’s
been reasonably good skier numbers this week given the conditions; Have a great

weekend.

GREG HICKMAN
+645 9(2)(a)
@.

<image001.png>

pureturoa.nz / Ohakune / New Zealand

On 6/09/2024, at 1:56 PM, Josh Hercus <xxXX.XXXXXX @ XXXX.XXXX.XX__>
wrote:

Hi Greg, Dean, Cam an
Thanks again for your time yesterday. As discussed, unfortunately we
are unable to provide S 9(2)(b)(ii)

s9@)@
d ,

Have a great weekend.

Josh

Josh Hercus

PRINCIPAL ADVISOR TO ROBERT PIGOU, DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE
and



HEAD OF KANOA - REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT &
INVESTMENT UNIT

XOOXXOOXX @ XXX Xxxx.xx__ | Mobile: +64 S 9(2)(a)

15 Stout Street, Wellington 6011, PO Box 1473, Wellington 6140

<image002.jpg>

From: Greg Hickman <xXXX (@ XXXXXXXXX.XX_>

Sent: Tuesday, September 3, 2024 3:19 PM

To: Robert Pigou <xXXXXX.XXXXX (@ XXXX.XXXX.XX__>

Cc: Dean Schmidt <xxxx@ xxxxxxxxx.xx_>; Cam Robertson
< @xxxxx.xx_>; S 9(2)(a)

Hercus <xxXX.XXXXXX (@ XXXX.XXXX.XX__>; Terence Curran

XXX XXXXXX @ XXXXXXXX. XX >; Murray Beatson

< XXXXXXXXXXXKK @ XXXX XXX XK >

Subject: S 9(2)(b)(ii)

Afternoon Robert

Hope all going well.

As you might be aware, we’ve been working on S 9(2)(b)(i)

Thanks very much,

GREG HICKMAN
+645 9(2)(a)

@.
<image001.png>

pureturoa.nz / Ohakune / New Zealand

Josh



From: Robert Pigou

To: "Greg Hickman"; Teren rran
Cc: “Cam Robertson"; Michelle Paki
Subject: RE: Drawdown and Leave [UNCLASSIFIED]
Date: Tuesday, 8 October 2024 3:57:12 pm
Attachments: PTL Comms Out 8 October.pdf
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Dear Greg,
Find letter attached.
Regards,
Robert

Robert Pigou

DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE and HEAD OF KANOA - REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
& INVESTMENT UNIT

XXX XXX @X0X XXX XX | | Mobile: +64 §9(2)(a)

15 Stout Street, Wellington 6011, PO Box 1473, Wellington 6140

Executive Assistant: X000(X000XXX@XX00XX0CXX

Mobile: +64S 9(2)(a)

NZBN 9429000106078

ta

Kanoa
Regional Economic Development
& Investment Unit

From: Greg Hickman <xxxX @ XXXXXXXXX.XX>

Sent: Tuesday, October 8, 2024 12:04 PM

To: Terence Curran <xxxXX.XXXXXX (@ XXXX. XXXX.XX>

Cc: Cam Robertson <xxx@xxxxxxxxx.xx>; Michelle Paki <xxxxxxxx.xxxxx@xxxx.xxvt.nz>; Robert Pigou <XXXXXX.XXXXX @ XXXX XXXX.XX>

Subject: Re: Drawdown and Leave [UNCLASSIFIED]

Morning Terrence

Thanks for your email. It’s been a tough season here given the poor snowfall, but we’ve made the best of it and are happy to report are still enjoying the positive support and
gratitude of the local community and skiing public.

s 9(2)(ba)(i), s 9(2)()

On the drawdowns, we are at this stage still anticipating a December drawdown and will provide detailed financials around this next month once the final ski season financial wrap
up is completed.

Hope you get a decent break on leave and look forward to catching up when you’re next in Ohakune.

Regards

GREG HICKMAN
+6459(2)()

PURE
TUROA

pureturoa.nz / Ohakune / New Zealand

On 8/10/2024, at 8:59 AM, Terence Curran <xxxxx.XXXXXX @ XXXX.XXXX.XX__> wrote:

Téna korua

| hope that you are both well and looking forward to your pink ribbon fundraiser this weekend.

Just a quick email as to when you believe you might make the next drawdown. We currently have it phased in December 2024, would that be correct, or do you have
other plans?

s 9(2)(ba)(i), s 9(2)())

I’'m also going on leave from Friday until the 4™ of November, so Michelle will be your point of contact during that time.

Nga mihi

Terence Curran

Kaiarahi Rohe (Regional Lead) — Manawatt-Whanganui and Kapiti

Kanoa — RD

Email - Tmera: 30000000 @xxxx.xxxx.xx_| Mobile — Piikoro:§ 9(2)(@) | Zoom (zui) IDs 9(2)(a) | Website — Pae-ipurangi: www.growregions.govt.nz |
Postal — Poutapeta: 65 Rangitikei Street, Level 4, Palmerston North, 4410.

A \ Kanoa

=== | Regional Economic Development
— & Investment Unit




PURE
TUROA

PURE TUROA LTD, OHAKUNE, RUAPEHU, NEW ZEALAND

Thursday, 8 October 2024

Robert Pigou

Deputy Chief Executive

Regional Economic Development Unit, Crown Regional Holdings Limited
15 Stout Street

Wellington, 6001

H
Dear Robert & ®® @

As you are aware, the operating season on Mt Ruapehu has been ly di i %e weather conditions and
Hill & businesses skier day performance. At

confirm that PTL remains with the appointed three directors for the interim period and a
urrent board meetings has been established.

positive monthly rhythm

PTL would continue to provide appropriate financial reporting to CRHL on @ monthly basis to ensure that key stakeholders
are kept up to date with respect to the business performance.

|'seek your reply in support of this proposal.

Kind Regards

Greg Hickman

Director PTL

PAGE 10F 1



CRH L CROWN REGIONAL
HOLDINGS LIMITED

Greg Hickman

Director

Pure Taroa Limited
Ohakune

Ruapehu, New Zealand

Via email: greg@pureturoa.nz

Dear Greg,

Re: s 9(2)(j)

Thanks very much for your letter of 8 October.

8 October 2024

| appreciate you taking the time to write and provide an update on what has clearly been a

challenging 2024 season. Having said that, | know that the Ohakune business community and

broader region are appreciative of the efforts you and Cam-have gone to, to open and maintain the

Taroa skifield.

s 9(2)()

Thanks for agreeing to continue to provide the monthly financial reports to CRHL.

| look forward to catching up sometime in the future and ideally before Christmas.

Kind regards,

2

Robert Pigou

15 Stout Street, Wellington 6011
New Zealand
Tel +64 4 472 0030

PO Box 1473, Wellington



CRHL Folonesinrres

15 Stout Street, Wellington 6011 | PO Box 1473, Wellington
New Zealand
Tel +64 4 472 0030



From: Robert Pigou

To: s 9(2)(a)

Cc: Cam Robertson; @. ; @. ; Terence Curran; Josh Hercus

Subject: RE: Response regarding s 9(2)(b)(ii) [IN-C DENCE:
RELEASE-EXTERNAL]

Date: Friday, 1 November 2024 10:41:22 am

Attachments: Pure Turoa Board 1 Nov.pdf
image001.png

Dear$°@@and PTL Board,
Thank you for your email and letter.
Please see attached.

Regards,
Robert

Robert Pigou
DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE and HEAD OF KANOA - REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
& INVESTMENT UNIT

XXXXXX XXX @ XXX Xxxx.xx__ | | Mobile: +64 8 9(2)(a)

15 Stout Street, Wellington 6011, PO Box 1473, Wellington 6140
Executive Assistant: XX X00000(@ XXXX. XXXX.XX

Mobile: +64 (S 9(2)(2)

NZBN 9429000106078

A

Kanoa
Regional Economic Development
& Investment Unit

From:S 9(2)(a)

Sent: Thursday, October 31, 2024 9:35 AM

To: Robert Pigou <xxxXXX.XXXXX@XXXX.XXxX.xx>; Terence Curran <Terry.Curran@mbie.govt.nz>
Cc: Cam Robertson <xxx @ XXXXXXXXX.XX>; XXXX @ XXXXXXXXX. XX, XXXX @ XXXXXXXXX. XX

Subject: Response regarding S 9(2)(b)(ii)

Dear Robert

Please find attached a letter on-behalf of the PTL board of Directors.






From: Josh Hercus

To: s 9(2)(a)

Cc: Robert Pigou; @. ; @. ; @. ; Terence Curran
Subject: RE:s 9(2)(b)(ii), s 9(2)(ba)(i) [IN-CC ENCE: RELEASE-EXTERNAL]
Date: Monday, 4 November 2024 4:55:42 pm

Hi s 9(2)(a)

’

Robert has asked me to respond to your query below. We've discussed the matter with our finance
team. They have informed us that unfortunately we are still waiting for a response from external
audit. That means we’re not able to confirm whether 8 9@)i. s 9@ ®a)M can be accepted at this stage.

We will let you know once we have received any further information.

Kind regards,

Josh Hercus
PRINCIPAL ADVISOR TO ROBERT PIGOU, DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE and
HEAD OF KANOA - REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & INVESTMENT UNIT

XX XXX @000 xxxx.xx__ | Mobile: +64 8 9(2)(@)
15 Stout Street, Wellington 6011, PO Box 1473, Wellington 6140

IA

= —= | Regional Economic Development
& Investment Unit

From:S 9(2)(a)
Sent: Thursday, October 31, 2024 11:39 AM
To: Robert Pigou <xXXXXX.XXXXX (@ XXXX XXXX.XX >

Ce: XXX@XXXXXXXXX.XX__; Greg Hickman <xxXX(@ XXXXXXXXX.XX_>; XXXXX (@ XXXXXXXXX.XX ; Terence Curran

CHXHXXXXHXXXXX (B XXXXXXXX XX >
Subject: Re: 8 9(2)(b)(ii), s 9(2)(ba)(i)

Hi Robert

I hope you are well.

Im wondering if you have had a chance to seek advice on the below request and whether an



amendment can be made?

Kind Regards

Sent: Tuesday, 15 October 2024 1:12 pm

TO: XXXXXXXXXXX (@ XXX XXX XX <XXXXXKXXXXK (@ XXX XXXX.X %
€ XXX @ XXXXXXXXX XX <XXX (@ XXXXXXXXX.XX__>; Greg Hic@?g;xxx XXXX.XX >
XXXXX (@ XXXXXXXXX XX <XXXXX (@ XXXXXXXXX. XX >; Terenc an <x XX (@ XXXXXXXXXX >
Subject:

remsO@@
«%\@ @

Hi Robert

Could you please consider whether this change would be acceptable to CRHL and your views

on how we would go about formalising this change prior to finalising the auditor for shareholder
approval. The PTL board will be back in contact regarding the proposed auditor appointment
and their relevant credentials in due course.

Kind regards,






From: S 9(2) (a)

To: Josh Hercus; Robert Pigou

Cc: Cam Robertson; Greg HIckman; Dean Schmidt

Subject: Re: s 9(2)(b)(ii), s 9(2)(ba)(i) [IN-CC NCE: RELEASE-EXTERNAL]
Date: Monday, 25 November 2024 5:02:20 pm

Great Thanks Josh.

Can we aim for 0900 Wednesday morning.
Many Thanks

s 9(2)(a)

From: Josh Hercus <xxxx.XxXXXXX @ XXXX. XXXX.XX>

Sent: Monday, 25 November 2024 3:52 pm

To:S 9(2)(a) Robert Pigou <xxxxxX.Xxxxx @ XXXX. XXXX.XX>
Cc: Cam Robertson <xxx@xxxxxxxxx.xx>; Greg Hlckman <xxxx@xxxxxxxxx.xx>; Dean Schmidt
<XXXX @ XXXXXXXXX.XX>

Subject: RE: S 9(2)(b)(ii), s 9(2)(ba)(i) [IN-C DENCE: RELEASE-EXTERNAL]

+ 5 9(2)(a)
Hi ,

Thanks for the information below. Would you have some time this Wednesday morning to discuss
further? Happy to work around your schedules.

Cheers,
Josh

From:S 9(2)(a)

Sent: Saturday, November 23, 2024 7:36 AM

To: Josh Hercus <xxxx.Xxxxxx @ xxxx.xxxx.xx>; Robert Pigou <Robert.Pigou@mbie.govt.nz>
Cc: Cam Robertson <xxx@xXxxxxxxxx.xx>; Greg Hlckman <xxxx@xxxxxxxxx.xx>; Dean Schmidt
SXXXX (@ XXXXXXXXX.XX>

Subject: Re: S 9(2)(b)(ii), s 9(2)(ba)()) [IN-C ~ DENCE: RELEASE-EXTERNAL]

Good Morning Josh



Thanks for the quick response. In answer to your initial questions.

@ I
%

»

Thanks for the response Josh and we look forward to establishing a time early next week.

Regards.

From: Josh Hercus <xxXx.XXXXXX (@ XXXX. XXXX.XX >
Sent: Saturday, November 23, 2024 07:05



To:s9(2)(@)  Robert Pigou <. Xxxx@XxXXXXXCXX >

Cc: Cam Robertson <xxx@xxxxxxxxx.xx__>; Greg Hickman <xxxx@xxxxxxxxx.xx_>; Dean Schmidt
XXX (@ XXXXXXXXX.XX >

Subject: RE:S 9(2)(b)(ii), s 9(2)(ba)() [IN-CO  ENCE: RELEASE-EXTERNAL]
it

Thanks for sending this through. We’ll take a closer look at this first thing on Monday but following
information would be useful to get the ball rolling:

H t kend. Will ti t ®@ @®®
ave a great weekend. Will arrange a mee mg@ @@X
O
S¥ <O
@@y@%%@
W

PRINCIPAL ADVISOR TO PIGOU, DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE and
HEAD OF KANOA - RE L ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & INVESTMENT UNIT

Cheers,
Josh

XXX XXXXXX @ XXXXXXXX. XX | Mobile: +64
15 Stout Street, Wellington 6011, PO Box 1473, Wellington 6140

A\ Kanoa
= == | Regional Economic Development
— / & Investment Unit

-

& MINISTRY OF BUSINESS,
| INNOVATION & EMPLOYMENT New Zealand Government
HIKINA WHAKATUTUK - )




Sent: Friday, November 22, 2024 5:18 PM

To: Robert Pigou <xXXXXX.XXXXX(@XXXX.XXXX.XX__>; JOSh Hercus <xxxX.XXxxXX(@XXXX.XXXX.XX__>
Cc: Cam Robertson <xxx@xxxxxxxxx.xx__>; Greg Hickman <xxxx@xxxxxxxxx.xx_>; Dean Schmidt
XXX (@ XXXXXXXXX XX >

Subject:S S(2)b)(); S SGA()

Hi Robert and Josh

I
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As always, if you have any questions, please don't hesﬂate&& @

| @
Kind Regards @b@

| wish you an enjoyable weekend.

©
L




From: Greg Hickman

To: Josh Hercus

Cc: s 9(2)(a) Robert Pigou; Cam Robertson; Dean Schmidt

Subject: Re:s 9(2)(ba)(i) [IN-CC ENCE: RELEASE-EXTERNAL]
Date: Wednesday, 27 November 2024 11:31:34 am

Attachments: Logo small.png

Hi Josh

Confirming PTHL has no issue with you sharing this with DoC or any other Crown parties
that you feel should be across it at this stage.

Thanks for your time today.

GREG HICKMAN
+645 9(2)(a)

PURE
TUROA

pureturoa.nz / Ohakune / New Zealand

On 27/11/2024, at 11:00 AM, Josh Hercus <.@..>
wrote:

H - 59(2)(a)

I ,
Thanks for sending that through. Just to confirm —there’s no issues sharing this
material with DOC?
Cheers,
Josh
From:S 9(2)(a)
Sent: Wednesday, November 27, 2024 10:56 AM

To: Josh Hercus <x@xx >

Cc: Robert Pigou <x@xx >: Cam Robertson

<X >; Greg Hlckman <@xx >: Dean Schmidt
<X >

Subject: Re: S 9(2)(ba)(i) [IN-CON  ENCE: RELEASE-EXTERNAL]
HiJosh.

Thanks for the time this morning. S 9(2)(b)(ii), s 9(2)(ba)(i)



As always, if you have any further questions, please don't hesitate to reach out.
Regards
s 9(2)(a)

<image001.jpg>

From: Josh Hercus <x@xx >
Sent: Tuesday, 26 November 2024 12:54 pm
To:59(2)(a)

Cc: Robert Pigou <@ x«x >: Cam Robertson

<X >; Greg Hlckman <@xx >: Dean Schmidt
<X >

Subject: RE: S 9(2)(ba)(i) [IN-CON NCE: RELEASE-EXTERNAL]
Hi$%@®

Thanks for sending those through. Will discuss tomorrow.

Cheers,

Josh

From:S 9(2)(a)

Sent: Tuesday, November 26, 2024 10:48 AM

To: Josh Hercus <x@x« >

Cc: Robert Pigou <x@x«x >; Cam Robertson
<X >; Greg Hlckman <@xx >: Dean Schmidt
<X >

Subject: s 9(2)(ba)(i)

Hi Josh

As we discussed in our meeting last week, S 9(2)(B)(ii), s 9(2)(ba)(i)

We look forward to discussing further Wednesday at 9am.

Regards
s 9(2)(a)

<image001.jpg>
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